10,000, according to the most recent federal decennial census, the governing body may establish, own, and operate liquor stores for the dispensing of intoxicating liquor either "on-sale" or "off-sale" or both. Such liquor stores may also sell cigars, cigarettes, ice, all forms of tobacco, non-intoxicating malt beverages, and soft drinks at retail, and may offer recorded or live entertainment and make available coin-operated amusement devices. The authority conferred by this subdivision is limited to the type of municipality named herein.

Approved March 28, 1978.

#### CHAPTER 702-S.F.No.798

An act relating to worker's compensation; providing that persons assisting law enforcement officials may be eligible for benefits; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 176.011, Subdivision 9.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 176.011, Subdivision 9, is amended to read:

- Subd. 9. EMPLOYEE. "Employee" means any person who performs services for another for hire; and includes the following:
  - (1) an alien;
  - (2) a minor;
- (3) a sheriff, deputy sheriff, constable, marshal, policeman, fireman, a county, highway engineer, and a peace officer while engaged in the enforcement of peace or in and about the pursuit or capture of any person charged with or suspected of crime and any person requested or commanded to aid an officer in arresting any person, or in retaking any person who has escaped from lawful custody, or in executing any legal process in which case, for purposes of calculating compensation payable under this chapter, the daily wage of the person requested or commanded to assist an officer or to execute a legal process shall be the prevailing wage for similar services where the services are performed by paid employees;
  - (4) a county assessor;
- (5) an elected or appointed official of the state, or of any county, city, town, school district or governmental subdivision therein but an officer of a political subdivision elected or appointed for a regular term of office or to complete the unexpired portion of any such regular term, shall be included only after the governing body of the political subdivision has adopted an ordinance or resolution to that effect;

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- (6) an executive officer of a corporation except an officer of a family farm corporation as defined in section 500,24, subdivision 1, clause (c);
- (7) a voluntary uncompensated worker, other than an inmate, rendering services in state institutions under the commissioner of public welfare and state institutions under the commissioner of corrections similar to those of officers and employees of such institutions, and whose services have been accepted or contracted for by the commissioner of public welfare or the commissioner of corrections as authorized by law, shall be employees within the meaning of this subdivision. In the event of injury or death of any such voluntary uncompensated worker, the daily wage of the worker, for the purpose of calculating compensation payable under this chapter, shall be the usual going wage paid at the time of such injury or death for similar services in institutions where such services are performed by paid employees:
- (8) a voluntary uncompensated worker engaged in peace time in the civil defense program when ordered to training or other duty by the state or any political subdivision thereof, shall be employees. The daily wage of the worker for the purpose of calculating compensation payable under this chapter, shall be the usual going wage paid at the time of such injury or death for similar services where such services are performed by paid employees;
- (9) a voluntary uncompensated worker participating in a program established by a county welfare board shall be an employee within the meaning of this subdivision. In the event of injury or death of any such voluntary uncompensated worker, the wage of the worker, for the purpose of calculating compensation payable under this chapter, shall be the usual going wage paid in the county at the time of such injury or death for similar services where such services are performed by paid employees working a normal day and week:
- (10) a voluntary uncompensated worker accepted by the commissioner of natural resources who is rendering services as a volunteer pursuant to section 85.041 shall be an employee. The daily wage of the worker for the purpose of calculating compensation payable under this chapter, shall be the usual going wage paid at the time of injury or death for similar services where such services are performed by paid employees.
- (11) a member of the military forces, as defined in section 190.05, while in "active service" or "on duty" as defined in section 190.05, when the service or duty is ordered by state authority. The daily wage of the member for the purpose of calculating compensation payable under this chapter shall be based on the member's usual earnings in civil life. If there is no evidence of previous occupation or earning, the trier of fact shall consider the member's earnings as a member of the military forces;
- (12) a voluntary uncompensated worker, accepted by the director of the Minnesota historical society, rendering services as a volunteer, pursuant to chapter 138, shall be an employee. The daily wage of the worker, for the purposes of calculating compensation payable under this chapter, shall be the usual going wage paid at the time of injury or death for similar services where such services are performed by paid employees.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Approved March 28, 1978,

616

Changes

OF

additions

# CHAPTER 703-S.F.No.823

# [Coded in Part]

An act relating to mechanics liens; increasing the period in which notice must be given to the owner of improved real estate; amending the definition of owner; enlarging the circumstances in which notice is not required to be given; providing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 514.011, Subdivisions 2, 3 and 4, and by adding a subdivision.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 514.011, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. SUBCONTRACTOR TO GIVE NOTICE. Every person who contributes to the improvement of real property so as to be entitled to a lien pursuant to section 514.01 except a party under direct contract with the owner must, as a necessary prerequisite to the validity of any claim or lien, cause to be given to the owner or his authorized agent, either by personal delivery or by certified mail, not later than 20 45 days after the lien claimant has first furnished labor, skill or materials for the improvement, a written notice in at least 10-point bold type, if printed, or in capital letters, if typewritten, which shall state:

## "NOTICE OF OWNER

```
(name and address of owner)
   We are authorized by law to provide you with this
NOTICE. Your failure to read it carefully could result
in unnecessary expense to you or in the loss of your
(type of property) (address of property)
                         have been hired by
       (name and address)
       (of subcontractor)
your CONTRACTOR, .....
                              to provide
             (name of contractor)
for use in
(type of service) (or material)
improving your property. We estimate our charges
will be ...... If we are not paid
      (value of service)
       (or material)
```

indicated

by

underline

deletions

bу

strikeout